Credit Union systems and services 233,918 231,435
Total $ 898,149 $ 875,407

60 2015 annual report

The Company has not disclosed any additional asset information by segment, as the information is not produced internally
and its preparation is impracticable.

NOTE 14.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Dividends
On August 21, 2015, the Company's Board of Directors declared a cash dividend of $0.25 per share on its common stock,
payable on September 25, 2015 to shareholders of record on September 4, 2015.
Acquisition of Bayside
On July 1, 2015, the Company announced the acquisition of all the stock of Bayside Business Solutions, a provider of
complete portfolio management systems for commercial lenders and industry leader in providing factoring software, for a net
cash outlay of $10,000. This acquisition was funded with operating cash. We have not yet completed our purchase accounting
procedures with respect to this acquisition. The impact of this acquisition is considered immaterial to our consolidated
financial statements and pro forma financial information has not been provided.

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(unaudited)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015
Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

REVENUE
License $ 503 $ 491 $ 569 $ 1,072 $ 2,635
Support and service 288,216 296,905 296,896 318,635 1,200,652
Hardware 12,755 13,898 12,244 14,006 52,903

Total revenue 301,474 311,294 309,709 333,713 1,256,190
COST OF SALES

Cost of license 409 308 285 185 1,187
Cost of support and service 165,090 170,377 168,457 176,826 680,750
Cost of hardware 9,385 9,574 9,152 10,288 38,399

Total cost of sales 174,884 180,259 177,894 187,299 720,336
GROSS PROFIT 126,590 131,035 131,815 146,414 535,854
OPERATING EXPENSES

Selling and marketing 21,663 22,175 21,674 23,492 89,004
Research and development 16,791 17,681 17,522 19,501 71,495
General and administrative 16,510 11,514 15,417 14,049 57,490

Total operating expenses 54,964 51,370 54,613 57,042 217,989
OPERATING INCOME 71,626 79,665 77,202 89,372 317,865
INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest income 57 28 33 51 169
Interest expense (266) (337) (669) (322) (1,594)

Total interest income (expense) (209) (309) (636) (271) (1,425)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 71,417 79,356 76,566 89,101 316,440
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 25,329 25,474 25,854 28,562 105,219
NET INCOME $ 46,088 $ 53,882 $ 50,712 $ 60,539 $ 211,221

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.56 $ 0.66 $ 0.63 $ 0.75 $ 2.59
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 82,589 81,634 81,094 81,086 81,601

Basic earnings per share $ 0.56 $ 0.66 $ 0.63 $ 0.75 $ 2.60
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 82,195 81,432 80,880 80,904 81,353

61www.jackhenry.com

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014
Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

REVENUE
License $ 762 $ 245 $ 603 $ 574 $ 2,184
Support and service 262,630 273,242 276,100 300,359 1,112,331
Hardware 14,338 15,356 14,731 14,233 58,658

Total revenue 277,730 288,843 291,434 315,166 1,173,173
COST OF SALES

Cost of license 345 188 227 148 908
Cost of support and service 149,156 154,769 162,824 168,007 634,756
Cost of hardware 10,941 10,867 11,008 10,892 43,708

Total cost of sales 160,442 165,824 174,059 179,047 679,372
GROSS PROFIT 117,288 123,019 117,375 136,119 493,801
OPERATING EXPENSES

Selling and marketing 20,738 20,503 21,719 22,483 85,443
Research and development 15,673 16,142 17,486 17,447 66,748
General and administrative 14,250 12,132 13,629 13,301 53,312

Total operating expenses 50,661 48,777 52,834 53,231 205,503
OPERATING INCOME 66,627 74,242 64,541 82,888 288,298
INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest income 131 129 84 33 377
Interest expense (280) (267) (262) (296) (1,105)

Total interest income (expense) (149) (138) (178) (263) (728)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 66,478 74,104 64,363 82,625 287,570
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 23,258 25,744 21,757 30,096 100,855
NET INCOME $ 43,220 $ 48,360 $ 42,606 $ 52,529 $ 186,715

Diluted net income per share $ 0.50 $ 0.56 $ 0.50 $ 0.62 $ 2.19
Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 85,854 85,986 85,467 84,276 85,396

Basic net income per share $ 0.51 $ 0.57 $ 0.50 $ 0.63 $ 2.20
Basic weighted average
shares outstanding 85,294 85,450 84,981 83,740 84,866

62 2015 annual report

T H I S  P A G E  I N T E N T I O N A L LY  L E F T  B L A N K

63www.jackhenry.com

T H I S  P A G E  I N T E N T I O N A L LY  L E F T  B L A N KT H I S  P A G E  I N T E N T I O N A L LY  L E F T  B L A N K

64 2015 annual report

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

>> John F. “Jack” Prim
	 Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer